Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Makaka Domain.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Percival Thomas Duckett, Eric James Harkness, John Coleman Johns, and Reuben Hartley

to be the Makaka Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the seventeenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the residence of Mr. E. J. Harkness, Awatuna, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be

#### SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT .- MAKAKA DOMAIN.

SECTIONS 1 and 2, Block X, Kaupokonui Survey District: Area, 2 acres, more or less.

Also Section 43, Block X, Kaupokonui Survey District: Area, 14 acres, more or less.

> F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/279.)

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block V, Awa-O-te-Atua Survey District, Whakatane

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a road.

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken: 4.8 perches.

Being portion of part Allotment 98, Rangitaiki Parish.

Situated in Block V, Awa-O-te-Atua Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 27340.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 87674, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 62/3/15/24.)

Consenting to stopping Portion of a Road in Block V, Awa-O-te-Atua Survey District, Whakatane County.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Whakatane County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 27.6 perches.

Adjoining or passing through part Allotment 98, Rangitaiki Parish

Situated in Block V, Awa-O-te-Atua Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 27340.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 87674, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 62/3/15/24.)

Extending the Open Season for the taking or killing of Opossums, Hawke's Bay Acclimatization District.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921-22, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council made under the said Act, dated the twenty-fourth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, and appearing in New Zealand Gazette number thirty-nine of the twenty-fifth idem, at page 1559, by deleting the words "1st September" appearing under the heading "Hawke's Bay Acclimatization District" in the Schedule to such Order in Council, and contained in condition Number One under the said heading, and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "15th September." And all licenses issued to take or kill opossums in the Hawke's Bay Acclimatization District under the authority of the said Order in Council are hereby extended until noon on the said fifteenth day of hereby extended until noon on the said fifteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 1934/25/1.)

Extending the Open Season for the taking or killing of Opossums, Taranaki Acclimatization District.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

 ${\bf Present:}$ 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921-22, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Order in Council made under the said Act dated the twenty-fourth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, and appearing in New Zealand Gazette hundred and thirty-four, and appearing in New Zealand Gazette number thirty-nine of the twenty-fifth idem, at page 1559, by deleting the words "1st September" appearing under the heading "Taranaki Acclimatization District" in the Schedule to such Order in Council, and contained in condition Number One under the said heading, and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "15th September." And all licenses issued to take or kill opossums in the Taranaki Acclimatization District under the authority of the said Order in Council are hereby extended until noon on the said fifteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 1933/25/15.)